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REPORT
ON THE WRITING SHOWN ON THE PHOTOGRAPHS
OF THE ALLEGED WILL OF ABDUL BAHA
BY
DR C'» AINSWORTH MITCHELL
EDITOR OF “THE ANALYST"
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C.AINSWORTH MITCHELL,D.sc.FI.C. 85, ECCLESTON SQUARE,

TEL: VICTORIA 8363. LONDON, S.W. I

June 3rd 1930

g E P ORT

N

)N THE WRITING SHCWN ON THE PHOTOGRAFPHS

OF THE ALLEGED WILL OF ABDUL BAHA.

I have made a minute examination of the writing in the photographs
and photographic enlargements of the alleged will of Abdul Baha, and
have compared it with the authenticated writing of Abdul Baha in a
series of photographs and photographic enlargements received from
Mrs. H. Lawrence White.

In the absence of an opportunity to examine the original document,
any conclusions to be drawn from an examination of the photographic .
enlargements must necessarily be of a provisional character contingent
upon the accuracy of the photogfaphio records. loreover, some of the
facts Whigh are taken into consideration in the scientific examination
of an original document cannot be perfectly studied in a photographic
reproduction, such as, for example, the ink, paper, penstrokes, and
80 on.

Assuming that the authenticated speciments of writing are of
approximately the same period as that at which the disputed will is
alleged to have been written and signed, the points which can be
accurately compared in the photographic enlargements are the mode of
formation of the writing, the changes in pressure, the form of individual

letters, and the relationship in the size of parts of the letter to

the whole.




C.AINSWORTH MITCHELL,D.8c,F.I.C.

TEL: VICTORIA 8363. -2 LONDON, S.W. I.
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A fact requiring explanation is the presence Of apparent erasures
on some of the pages of the will, némely in 1ines 12 and 13 of page &,
and line 13 of page 4. Without a micr0500pical'examination of the
original document it is not possible to state whether a chemical agent
has been used, but assuming there have been erasures at these points.

I think it probable that they were done mechanically, not chemically.
.The apparent erasure on page 5, line 11, may possibly be the result of
an imprint from other ﬁritten matter while the ink was wet.

The photographic reproductions of authenticated specimens of the
writing of Abdul Baha were the following:-

l. Writing from the Book of the Unitarian Church, lMontclair,
New Jersey.

2. Writing from the Guest Bible for 1912, City Temple, London.

%. Authenticated signatures on two letters to ilrs.Stannard on
a photograph, and a possible authentic signature in the

possession of Mrs.Devine.
There is no reason to doubt the authentlclty of the slgnature

from Mrs.Devine, since it agrees closely with the other
signatures. :

The Signatures on the Envelope:- A comparison of the four

gignatures on the envelbpe of the alleged will with the four authen-
ticated signatures reveals many strikingfdiffsrences in the mode of

formation of the characters, as for example:

In the authentic éignatures the width of these characters,

/4fkg compared with their height, is much greater than in the

signatures on the envelope. The strokes are also much firmer
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in the envelope signatures than in the authenticated

signatures.
/‘A// In the authenticated signature the entire character is roughly
2% times the width of the open space between the uprights;

in the disputed signatures the corresponding figure is

twice as great. In the authentic signatures the cusp is

rounded; in the disputed signatures it is pointed. In the
authenticated signatures the relationship between the depth

of the gap and its breadth is as 1 : 1.4 to 1.6, whereas in.

the disputed signatures it is as 1 : 2.3 to 2.6. Thus the

ratio is totally different. In my opinion these differences

are not consistent with the signatures upon the envelope
being in the writing of the writer of the authenticated

signature.

The Body of the Will:- A comparison of the formation of the

N

writing on the envelope with that on pages 9 and 10 of the wai:ld

shows s0 many points of resemblance that there is no reason to doubt

that they were written by the same person.

I have also studied minutely the photographic enlargements

of the writing on the other pages of the will, and have formed the

following conclusions:i-

Page 2, with the exception of the last two lines, agrees .

with Page 3.
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The last two lines of Page 2 agree with Page 4.

The other pages, namely &5, 6, 7 and 8; agroe in the character-
istics of writing with the writing on Page 4. That is to say, the
writing does not agree with the hypothesis that it was all written
by one person.

The writing of Abdul Baha has certain distinctive featurses,
amonnghich are a sudden change of pressure in some of the strokes,
wavering formation of some of the curves, and the formation of sharp
angles in some of the characters. These characteristics are~sharply
indicated in the enlarged photographs of the writing in the City'

Temple, London, and in the Montclair writing.

A minute compariscn of the authenticated writing with the writing

on every page of the alleged will, and in particular with the lines

10, 11 and 12 on page 5, has failed to detect in any part ot the ‘will

the characteristics of the writing of Abdul Baha, as shown in the
authenticated specimens.

In addition to these differences in writing habits, there are
also differences in the shapes of many of the parallel characters in

the body of the document compared with the authenticated writing, as

in the case of the signatures mentioned above.

G ey
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Tel. Add. "CHIEFSEC, JERUSALEM” SECRETARIAT,
\ny reply uhou]d be addrused to ' i GOVERNMENT OFFICES'
THE CHIEF SECRETARY, JERUSALEM

GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
JERUSALEM.

i and should quote
e ‘ [%_

29 “* November, 1930.

Madam,

I am directed to refer to your
letter of the 7th October regarding the
will of Sir Abdul Bgha Abbas and to ask
that I may be furnished with the docu-

or a photograph of it
ment purporting to be the will/which

you caused to be exam1ned by Dr.C.Afns—
worth Mitchell.
Steps will then be tzken, 1f pos-

sible, to compare that with the original

will which is in Palestine.

I am,
Madam,
Your obedient servant,

l(;ﬂ“‘Jﬂ)}L)L£3CL!‘H\\)

CHIEF SECRETARY,

Mrs. H. Lawrence White,
Butler Hall,
88 iiorningside Drive,
New York City,
U 5s5ansc

LA 3955 oo 1]




Teol. Add. "CHIEFSEC, JERUSALEM”

No.

Any reply should be addreased to

THE CHIEF SECRETARY,
GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
JERUSALEM,

and should quote
1232/29.
W B >

SECRETARIAT,

GOVERNMENT OFFI.CE'S.

JERUSALEM.

ﬂ January, 19 31_.

racorsTadd 1y

Madam,

1 am directed to acknowledge the
receipt of your letter dated the 12th Decem-
ber, enclosing photographs of the alleged -
will of the late Sir Abdul Baha Abbas.

2., . 1 nave also to thank you for the

copy of your book "The Bahai Reljgion , md

its enemy the Bahai Yrganisation" which accom-
" panied it.

3. I shall not fail to inform you of

the result of the comparison of the alleged

will with the original document.

I am, Madam,

Your obedient servant '

(M@M >

CHIXF SECRETARY.

Mrs. H, Lawr'enc—e White, f o

8 Morningside Drive,
ew York City.

e .
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July, 19-31 .

the recei t of your letter dated the

oth June, on tne subject .of phegwill:qf:, g riE

the late Sir Abdel Baha Abba#, and_to : : ;'~

r.

say that the Government do not feel
‘disposed to take any further administrative
actions in the matter. :
I am,
Madam,

Your bbedient Servant,

for CHIEF SECRETARY,

vrs. He Lawrence White,

Butler Hall :
86 Morningside Drive
New York, City,
U.S.A.

CACEGSH ddd 1T ~——

Madam, - : : T T
: P
I am directed to acxinowledye i
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Madam,
: ‘ In continuation of my letter No.
o 1232/29 of the Jth of January, 1931, on the
subject of the will of the late Sir Abdel
L ; Bahe Abbas, I am difected to inform you that
| ‘ Mr, Afnen Shogni Effendi Rabbani permitted a
comparison to be made between ;npféooument
which is reported to be the qr&giéﬁl will of
-the deceased and the phqtograpﬁs which you
have produced, A
Such éxamination revealed that the
photographs appeared to be authentic repro—
| ductions of the dooument produced as the will

of the deceased.

I am,
Madam,

Your obedient servant,

for ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY,

Mrs. H. Lawrence White \
Butler Hall
; 88 Morningside Drive
| New York City
- U,S.4A,
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Correspondence between the High Commissioner of Palestine and
Ruth White, regarding the alleged will of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas,

By
Ruth White
March, 1932.

In a previous pamphlet, "Abdul Bahats Alleged Will is Fraudulent"
I published a letter that I had written to the High Commissioner of
Palestine on Dec. 31, 1928, asking him to investigate my charges that
the alleged will of Abdul Baha is fraudulent. This request for an
investigation seems to have troubled the minds of the adherents of .
Shoghi Effendl, since the following appeared in''The Baha'i News Jetter,
Mo Sk, for Anpil 1929,

"Instructions concerning Attitude Towards Those Attacking Cause,

"A copy of the pamphlet published by Mrs. Ruth White was sent to
Shoghi Effendi in January. This matter 1s taken up by the Guardilan
in his letter to the National Spiritual Assembly recently reprinted
(as recorded in summary of last Assembly meeting), but the following

‘words written in a briefer letter on February 27, 1929 are instruct-
ive: 1I have in a letter addressed to the National Assembly sét
forth my views regarding the contents of Mrs, White's pamphlet, I have
thus far received no intimation from the Palestine authorities, and
have no reason to believe that they will consider 1% worthy of their
consideration. The friends, however should avoid hurting her feel-
ings and should abstain from provocation., Hor ecass will suffer the
fate which has met Dyar's opposition in 'Reality!, and should be toe
tally disregarded by the believers...! "

A sincere man in Shoghits position should gladly have accepted
my challenge for an investigation, Any man confident of the justice
of his case would, in fact, have courted and insisted upon an impar-
tial and judicial examination of the allegéd will and of all the
facts bearing on his clalm to Guardianship. Shoghi Effendi however,.
i1t can be seen, was congratulating himself that there was no likeli-
hood of the Palestine authorities considering the quéstion, He
shunned a test of the alleged will and of his claims. And I have
every reason to believe that his advice to his followers not to hurt
my feelings at that time was with a view to prevent me from pursuing
the matter further.

In reply to my letter to the High Commissioner I repelved a let-
ter from His Excellency written through his chief secretary and dated
February 6,1929 to the effect that any information I wished to obtain
must be obtained privately and that I would be well advised to employ
an advocate in Palestine, This letter was, of course, a great disap=-
pointment to me. Not until two years later did it ocecur to me that T
could cite an instance which would prove indubitably that the fraud
was one under the jurisdiction of the Palestine authorities and that
then the Britigh Government would hava to take notice. In other words,
in my first letter I had cited only the fact that Shoghl Effendi was
collecting money from the Bahails of America based on the authority

CACF 1 17T
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granted in an alleged will of Abdul Baha, In my next letter to the
High Commissioner, written October 7, 1930, I brought the fraud for-
ward as operating right in Palestine, And because of this fact, on
account of the collection of money having taken place in’'Palestine I
received a difforent response from the High Commissioner. The follow-
ing are the letters that have passed between us.

To Hls Excellency
The High Commissioner of Palestine

Jerusalem, Palestine, gayaber 7, 1930

Your Excellency:

As a victim of a fraud, which is béing perpoctrated under the
Mandatory Power now governing Palestine, I wish to make a complaint
against Shoghi Effendi, of the Persian Colony, at Halfa Palestine.

Shoghi Effendi is collecting money from the people of the various
nations of the world under the powers granted him in an alleged will
which he claims is the will of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas, and in which he
is appointed successor of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas, I base my assertion
that a fraud is being perpsetrated by Shoghi Effendi on the following
facts:

About three months after the death of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas, in
November 1921, typewritten copies of an English translation of a docu-
ment were sent to England, America, and other countries, which Shoghi
Effendi alleged is the will of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas, appointing him his
successor, This alleged will is undated, unwitnessed, unprobated, and
unstamped by the Government. It also contradicts the intent that its
alle%ed maker held during his lifetime. For the alleged will commands
people to obey Shoghi Effendi as if ho were God, and t¢ pay a tax to
him, This is the motive of the fraud--money and power.

I have submitted the photographs of the alleged will t6 Dr, C.
Ainsworth Mitchell, the renowhed English handwriting expert, and
editor of The Analyst, at 85 Eccleston Square London, S.W.l. and his
report shows that this document is fraudulont. No part of it was
written by Abdul Baha, although Shoghi Effendl, and the family of Sir
Abdul Baha assert that every word of its ten pages was written by Sir
Abdul Baha, Shoghi Effendi ignored my requost for permission fo send
a handwriting expert to Haifa to examine the original document,

Aside from my having contributed to various Bahai activities in
America I also sent $200. to Palestine, in response to a solicitation
from Shoghl Effendi, which he made through The National Spiritual
Assembly of the Bahais of the U,3, and Cdanada, urging them to send
money to him to buy land on Mount Carmel, in order to protect the
Tomb of the Bab . No financlal statement was aver given to me regard-
ing the purchase of this land, although I have requested an account
of it. I enclose photostat copies of the appeal, and the receipt, for
contributions to this fund, also two letters of acknowledgmont of my
contribution., I also encloso a photostat copy of Dr. Mitchell's
report.

I am not making this complaint merely bocause of the money 1
nave contributed, as thiz is small compared to the oxpense that I have
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incurred in collecting evidence against Shoghi Effendi. But I am"
making this complaint in order to protect the public from a fraud, and
a movement, which under Shoghi Effendi has become far more subversive
than that of Bolshevism, For Shoghi Effendi aims to btecomo world
dictator, and he is establishing enemy states within edch state, and
collecting taxes from tho people of these onemy states., All this is
contrary to the teachings of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas whose successor he
claims to be,

Will you please invostigate these charges, and upon verifying”

Dr, Mitchell's report take such steps as lies wilthin your jurispru-

dence to prohibit Shoghi Effendl from perpetrating the fraud that he

is the suceessor of Sir Abdul Baha, :
: Youbs very truly,

(3igned) Ruth White,

- M as e e w e @ w - - e W e 5 S B e B W Em s m S W B S e o w o m e o w

Tel.Add."CHIEFSEC, JERUSALEM" SECRETARTAT,

Any reply should be addressed to GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
The Chief Secretary, JERUSALEM.
Government Offices,

Jerusalem
and should quote :
No, 1232/29 25th November, 1930,
Ma dam,

: I am directed to refer to your letter of the 7th October re-
garding the will of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas and to ask that I may be”
furnished with the document purporting to be the will, or a photo-
graph of "it, which you caused to be examined by Dr. C. Ainsworth
Mitehell,

Steps will then be taken, if possible, to compare that with the
original will which is in Palestine.

I am,
Madam,
Your obedient servant,

(Signed) Max Norock

Mrs,H.Lawrence White, CHIEF SECRETARY,
Butler Hall, 88 Morningside Drive,
New York Clty, U.S5.4.

e W m = = wm w e e e e e

To the

Chief Secretary
Government Offices
Jerusalem

W M A o e e e M s w m S e W B ap wm w ae aa e e

December 12, 1930

Dear Sir:

Thank you for your letter of November 25, 1930, 1232/29. It
gives me great pleasure to send you the photographs of the alleged
will of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas which I herewith enclose, These photo-
graphs are copies of a set of photographs whieh Mr. Horace Holley lent
mé, Mr, Holley is the secretary of the National Spiritual Assembly of
the Baha'!s of the United States and Canada, and this organization
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officially represents Shoghi Effendi, the alleged successor of Sir
Abdul Bsha, I also enclose two samples of the authentiec writing of
Sir Abdul Baha, One sample is a photograph made from the Book of the
Unitarian Church at Montclair, New Jersey, in which book he wrote
directly after he delivered a sermon at the church on May 12th, 1912.
The other sample i1s a photograph made from the Bible at the City
Temple, London, in which book he also wrote directly after he had
finished delivering a sermon there in 1911, One cannot be certain of
any writings purporting to be those of Sir Abdul Baha except those
secured from church records, and other public books in which he wrote.
Fer almost all of his later letters were written by his secretaries,
and many of these secretaries were related to him, hence they are
interested parties, as all of Abdul Baha's family share in the tax
that is derived from the powers granted in this alleged will.

If you will pardon me for digressing a little I would like to
recount to you an incident that occurred while I was in London last
May and June, having the alleged will of Sir Abdul Baha examined by
Dr. C. Ainsworth Mitchell, which made me certain that a Higher Power
was gulding this affair, Two years prior to this I had triled to get
in touch with the British Analyst of Palestine (as I thought at that
time that he was the proper official to address regarding the inves-
tigating of the alleged will of Sir Abdul Baha) and I was assured
by one of the officials at the British Embassy, here in New York City,
that there was no British Analyst in Palestine, Then what was my
astonishment one night in London, while at a meeting of distinguished
scientists, to meet Mr, Gerald Baker, who I learned had been the
Analyst there for Great Britain about nine years., I thereupon re-
counted to him the incident and asked him if he would go to Dr,
Mitchell!s office and see the enlarged photographs of the alleged
will, as well as the authentic¢ samples of Sir Abdul Baha's writings.
This he did. I am sure that he will be glad to tell you what he has
heard personally from Dr, Mitehell.

Under separate cover I am sending you a copy of my book, "The
Bahai Religion and Its Enemy the Bahal Organization," Between pages
165 and 200 you will find the printed reproduction of the alleged
will of Sir Abdul Baha, and thé English translation of its complete
text, Also a sample of his authentic writing. :

If I can do anything further to assist you, please cdll upon me
as I shall be only too happy to help you in any way I can,

Yours very truly,
(Signed) Ruth White

P.S. Between pages 178 and 184 of my book you will find the appointa
ment of Shoghl Effendi.

Tel, Add, "CHIEFSEC, JERUSALEM" SECRETARIAT,

Any reply should be addressed to GOVERNMENT OFFICES,
The Chief Secretary JERUSALEM,
Gevernment Offices, ;

Jerusalem,
and should quote 7th January, 1931,

No, 1232/29

Madam: I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your letter:
dated the 12th December, enclosing photographs of the alleged will of
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the late Sir Abdul Baha Abbas,

e T have also to thank you for the copy of your book "The Bahai’
Religion, and its enemy the Bahai Organisation" which accompanied 1t.

Be T shall not fail to inform you of the résult of the comparison
of the alleged will with the original document,

I am, Madam,
Your Obedient Servant,

(Signed) Max Norock

A CHIEF SECRETARY,
Mrs., H. Lawrence White,
88 Morningside Drive,
New York Cilty.

GOVERNMENT OF PALESTINE

In case of reply please Chief Secretary's Office
quote the date of this Jerusalem,
letter-and the following Palestine,.

No. Y/58/31. _
19th May, 1931.

Madam, ¥ "
In continuation of my letter No. 1232/29 of the 7th of January,
1931, on the subject of the will of the late 3ir Abdel Baha Abbas,

T am directed to inform you that Mr, Afnan Shoghl Effendi Rabbani =
permitted a comparison to be made between the document which is re-
ported to be the origindl will of the deceased and the photographs
which you have produced.

Such examination revealed that the photographs appeared to be
authentic reproductions of the document produced as the will of the

deceased.
I am,
Madam,
Your obedient servant,

(Signed) Ruhi Abdulhady

for ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY.
Mrs. H. Lawrence White
Butler Hall, 88 Morningside Drive
New York City, U.S.A,
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To His Excellency
The High Commissioner of Jerusalem ;
Palestina, : : June S5th, 1931

Your Excellency:

Thank you for your letter of May 19th, ¥/58/31, sent through
your secretary.

T am glad that the first step has been accomplished, and that
you have compargd the photographs I sent you of the alleged will of

RN
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3ir Abdul Baha Abbas with the original document purporting to be his
will, and found that the photographs areé reproductions of it., Thank
you for taking this very necessary step. But you of course are aware
that my request for an investligation was not in order to ascertain
whethér the photographs I sent you were copies of this purported doc=-
ument, for I never doubted that they were, My request was for you
to ascertain whether the document 1s authentlc or fraudulent. When
Dr. Mitchell examined the enlarged photographs of the alleged will
he said that he had done all he could with photographs, and that the
next step should be for an expert to examine the original alleged”
will at Haifa in order to ascertain many points that can bé ascer
tained oiily through an examination of an original document, as for
instance--the chemical analysis of the ink, 1ts age, and evidences

of erasures, and also evidences of paper having been pieced together,
and many other polnts familiar to a handwriting expert,

After Dr. Mitchell told me this I sent Shoghi Effendi Rabbani
a registered letter asking him to grant me permission {o sénd a
handwriting expert to Haifa and have the original examined. But to
this he did not reply, nor 4id I expect him to, inasmuch as he has
done everything to prevent an investigation, Yet he has not hesi=
tated to collect money from me and other Bahais under the powers
granted in this alloged will,

I most respectfully repeat my request to you that inasmuch as I
am one of the victims of this fraud, and inasmuch as thls fraud is
continuing to be perpetrated internationally upon the publiec, and
great sums of money collected under the powers granted in this alleged
will, that you have thoe original alleged will of Sir Abdul Bahd Abbas
examined by a handwriting expert and report your finding to me, Your
report that the photographs examined by the handwriting expert to
whom I submitted these (Dr, Mitcholl) have been verified as accurate
reproductions of the original document, in conjunction with the re-
port of Dr, Mitchell make a prima facie case of fraud against those
who have used this alleged will as a basis of soliciting money from
the public, and you'will hence recognize the necessity of further
action on your part,

You already have Dr. Mitchell!s report which shows that his
examination of the photographs of this alleged will proves it to be
fraudulent. 7You also have photostats of the receipts showing that
I contributed to this Bahal Fund (from which Shoghi Effendil receives
his tax). And at the time I contributed to this fund it was without
knowledge that the alleged will had not been fully authenticated.,
Therefore as all indlecations are overwhelmingly in favour of the be-
lief that this alleged willl, which was undated, unwitnessed, unpro-
bated and unstamped by the government, 1s fraudulent, and especially
as this bellef is backed up by the report of Dr, C. Alnsworth Mitchell
showing it to be fraudulent, I am confident that you will take the
final step and have the document examined and make a report so that
these victims may no longer be defrauded by Shoghl Efféndi Rahanni,
who claims to be the suceessor of Sir Abdul Baha Abbas, and that res-
titution may be made to me, and to many others, from whom large sums
have been obtalned under false pretencss,

A report comlng from the British Government would have an over-
whelming effect in putting a stop to the fraud and thereby His
Majestyt!s Representatives would live up to the wonderful reputation
they have established all over the world for rectifying injustices.
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I have great hopé in the British Government, as I have lived many
years in England, and am conversant with the fact that they do nét
pigeonshole such matters as is often done in the United States, My
confidence in the British Governmont!s sense of justice also made me
select Dr. C, Ainsworth Mitchell as the handwriting expert to examine
this alleged will.,

Please let me know what action’'you take in the matter, and please
send your report by rogistered mail,

With many thanks for your prompt attentlon to this matter, I am
Very truly yours,
(Signed) Ruth White

---------------- ® e o a w m ee m ee a w  am de e - e e s e

GOVERNMENT OF PALESTINE

In case ¢f reply please

quote the date of this Chief Secretary's 0ffice,
letter-and the following Jerusalem,
Ho. ¥/58/31. (Registered) Palestine,

10th July, 1931.

Madam,

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your letter dated
the S5th June, on the subject of the will of the late Sir Abdel Boha
Abbas, and to say that the Government do not feel disposed to take
any further administrative actions in the matter,

5 am, :
Madam,
Your obedient servant,

(Signed) Ruhi Abdulhady

for CHIEF SECRETARY.
Mrs, H. Lawrence White,
Butler Hall, 88 Morningside Drive,
New York City, U.S.A,.

- e er am  aw o s s e

The reader will note that the High Commissloner, in hils letter
of November 25th asks for photographs of the alleged will in order to
compare these photographs with the document from which they had been
photographed! This letter astonished mé as well as disappointed me
as 1t so evidently evaded the thing I had asked for. I never doubted,
nor did anyone else, that the photographs which I hdd received through
Shoghi Effendi were photographs of the alleged will. There could have
beon no motive in his sending over photographs of somsthing else and
saying that they were photographs of thls document.

What I had dsked for, and what Dr., C., Ainsworth Mitchell, the
expert in London, had said should be done, was for experts to go to
Haifa and make a long and careful study of the original alleged will
in order to ascertain many things that cannot be ascertained from a
photograph such as, for instance, the chemical analysis of the ink
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and its age, water marks on the paper and the age of this paper, evi-
dences of erasures, or of thoe pleeing together of paper and many other
things familiar to handwriting experts. Thils would have required
weeoks, and perhaps months of caroful resegreh by experts, and yet Ruhil
confesses that so brief a time was consumed, in looking over the :
photographs, that he walted in the office while this was being done,
And now, in order to deceivo the Bahais, Shoghi Effendi pretends that
the comparison of tho photographs of the alleged will with the docu-
ment from which they had been photographed is an authentification of
the alleged will}

At first the statements emanating from Shoghi Effendl were worded
very cautiously though clearly intended to mislead. Thus in a lettor
written through his secretary to Mr, E, E, Kluge of Chieago, dated
July 10, 1931, he says:

"It might interest you to know, however, that the Will in 1ts
entirety has been closely examined by experts appolnted by the Palcs-
tine Government authorities. Not even the slightest objectlon or the
faintgst doubt has been expressed conterning its authentleclity by
them,

Hero the implication 1s made that the alleged will was examined
by the authorities with a view to ascertain whether or not it was
authentic and that the result was that nothing could be discovered
that impugned its authenticity., How far this 1s from the truth can
be seon from the correspondence between the Palestine Secretariat and
myself previously glven here,

Those who begin to deceive by the implication of thelr words are
likely soon to proceed to plain prevarication, and 1t is hard to re-
gard as anything else another letter from Shoghi Effendi dated Decem-
ber 1, 1931 to Mrs. Carroll Smith of Dallas, Texas., Mrs, Smith wrdte
to Shoghi and stated that it had been reported to her that an offlcial
comparison had been made of the will with documents known positively
to be in the handwriting of Abdul Baha, and she ends the letter as
follows:

"Please tell me if such an offiecial comparison really has becon
made and let the believers know that as a result the Palestine Govern-
ment certified that the Will was in the Master's handwriting and was
genuine,,"

To this Shoghi Effendl replied through his secretary, Ruhl Afnan,
in a letter part of which is as follows:

"aAbout five or six months ago Mrs, White -- who 1s at the head
of this movement to set the Master'!s Will aside -- wrote the High
Commissioner in Palestine on the subject and asked him to find about
the authenticity of the document., The High Commissioner wrote to the
Governor of Haifa and sent the Government expert to verify the hand-
writing. Shoghi Effendi was written on the subjoect and asked to send
the Will to the Government, He sent me with the Will and the expért
studied it before me and the governor in the office of the latter,
The expert compared the original Will with the handwriting of the
Mastor which Mrs. White hasg;ent'him a8 authontic samples, He said
That they were Doth written by the same porson, and that the persén
who had decided otherwise does not know what he is speaking about.
The Expert was an -Englishman who knows nothing of the Cause or the .-
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Bahatis! and was absolutely impartial, I think the High Commissioner
sent to Mrs, White the result of his findings but she preferred %o
keep quiet about it."

This statement of Shoghi Effendi asserts that "The expert com-
pared the original Will with the handwriting of Abdul Baha which Mrs,
White had sent him as authentic samples." This absolutely conflicts
with the statement of the High Commissioner in his letter dated May
19, 1931 that "the photographs appeared to be genuiné reproductions
of the document produced as the will of the deceased." As Soghil
Effendit!s statement stands it means that the photographs of the two
samples of the duthentic writings of Abdul Baha which I had procured
from twoé Bibles, in two different churches, one in America and one in
England, were duplicates of a will which had been written in the Orient
Orient and buried under ground years before] This as the reader can
see is not only sheer nonsense but was written with Intent to decelve.

I wish to call the attention of the reader to another point also.
Shoghi Effendi wrote to Mr. Kluge that experts examined the will,
Iater he wroté to Mrs, Smith that only one expert examined the will--
an Englishman, The extracts from these two letters are as follows:

M,..the Will in its entirety has been closely examined by ex-
erts.... not even the slightest objection or the faintest doubt has
Eéen expressed concerning its authenticity by them."

Six months later he wrote to Mrs, Smith through his secretary
ags follows: :

"The High Commissioner wrote to the governor of Haifa and sent
the Govermnment expert to verify the handwriting... the expert studied
it before me and the governor in the office of the latter. e expert
compared the original Will,,. He said that they were both written by
the same person...The expert was an Englishman,.."

After thlh final statemont of the High Commissioner in his letter
of May 19th, the reader will note that I again urgod him in my letter
of June 5th to make the examination I had asked for, and his last
letter to me, dated July 1O0th shdws that the Governmont would not
take the actions I had asked for, as the following statement shows:

"T am directed ... to say that the Governmont do not feel dis-
posed to take any further administrative actions in the matter."

The "further administrative actions" I had asked for was an
examination of the alloged will by exports which would have required
wooks and perhaps months of careful work, If the Government really
had had the alleged will examined by experts, and had made a definite
report showing whether it was spurious or authentie, then as that was
all I had asked for thero would have boen no sense in their replying’
that, "The Government do not feél disposed to take any further admin-
istrative actions in the matter,"
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Furthermore if there had been any authentification of the docu-
ment wouldnt't Shoghi Effendi have been only too eager to have blazodned
this to the Bahai world, considering that for four years I had pub-
licly challenged him with the fact that this document was spurious?
Wouldn!t he have gloried in publishing such a report in all the Bahai
publications thereby trying to prove mé wrong? But this he did not
do. He has kept silont on thoe subjoct, extept whore he could not do
otherwise 1n the two letters alrocady eited, For in these two lettors
of Mr. Kluge and Mrs. Smith, kxx@xughktxrz he was asked point blank
whether there had besen an official authentication of the alleged will,
and he thereforé was placed in the embarrassing position which ncces-
sitated a reply., His policy has been, and still is to keep quiet,and
caution the Bahals to keep as quiet'as possible about the matter,
hoping that by so doing it will dile. But it will not die., What will
die 1s the paplstry that Shoghi Effendi and hls coteris have set up,
For 1n this enlightened age 1t 1s impossible for the people to revert
to this mediacval institutlon, especially as it is wholly irreconcil-
able with the Bahal teachings., The reader may ascertain for himself”
the truth of the statement that the papist group is rapidly diminish-
ing by looking in THE WORLD ALMANAC for 1931 on page 391, There he
will find that in 1916 the number of Bahais in the United States and
Canada was listed as 2,884, But since this group became papists under
Shoghli Effendl their numbers have diminished to 1,247 under his "Guar-
dianship,” On the other hand all the groups who have rejected Shoghi

(Continued on pago 10)
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Effendi are rapldly inecreasing, with the result that the largest num=-
ber of Bahais are 'in the ranks of those who are no longer under this
papist domination,

There are three attitudos of mind among the Bahals today toward
the alleged will of Abdul Baha., First there is the attitude of thiss
papist group, known under the names of "Spiritual Assemblies", "Local
Assemblies" and "National Spiritual Assemblies of Baha'lis"., The mem-
bers of this group accept Shoghil Effendi as the "Guardian" whom they
bellieve they are commanded to obey as if 'he were God, likewilse feeling
under the obligation to pay a tax to him, according to the directions
given in the alleged will, :

The second attitude of mind is that of certain dissident Bahalils
who although they have thrown off the authority of Shoghi Effendl
still nominally accept as authentic the alleged will of Abdul Baha on
whicéh thls authority 18 based., Thils attitude 1s not a very consistent
one{ for a Bahal who belleves that Abdul Baha bequeathed the powers’
of "Guardian" to Shoghi and yet refuses to follow the latter is dis-
obeying what he thinks are the commands of Abdul Baha, It 1s setting
a_harmful example to future generations to violate deliberately what
one belleves to be an important teaching of Abdul Baha., However I am
confident that the Power which has gulded these Bahais in breaking
away from the Papistry of Haifa will lead them further in thé right
path and that they will ultimately completely reject this so-called -
will,

The third attitude toward the alleged will 1s the rilght oneé be=-
cause 1t is following the course that Abdul Baha told us to take --
to reject any document or letters, purporting to be his, which grants
any authority to anyone unless it 138 proved beyond the question of a
doubt that they are his,., Therefore, as not only did this alleged
will grant Shoghl Effendl more potential authority than a king and
pope combined but moreover the application of it nullifles the teach-
ings of both Baha'!o'llah and Abdul Baha, all those who remain true to.
the Bahail Teachings must reject it as i1t has never been proved authen-
tic but on the contrary has already been shown to be spurious.

The papal group claimed that a successor or "Guardian" would
keep the Bahals united. Far from this having proved true it has
brought intense inharmony among the Bahais and chaos to the Cause.
Their position is utterly unlogical., That is why we have the astound-
ing spectatéle of this group promulgating any number of conflicting
principles, without being in the least aware that they are conflicte-
ing. For instance they purport to promulgate the principles of
Bahato!llah and of Abdul Baha, the foremost of which was to free all
religions from sectarianism, and at the same time they promulgate
Shoghi's ideas of a super-séctarian cult more dogmatic and narrower
than any other 1n existences,

The attempt to pervert the Bahail Movement by subjectlng it to
drganization domination is a parallel to the corruption of primitive
Christianity by ecclesiasticism., Recently in trying to ascertain on
what authority Christianity was ablo to establish a papistry new light
came to me on this matter, Christ said, after Peter had divined His
station: "Blessed art thou, for flesh and blood hath not revealed it
unto thee but my Father which is in Heaven,..thou art Peter, and upon
this rock I will build my Church,” The meaning of this verse seems
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to have wholly escaped Christians, Christ meant that Peter's innér
uidanee had revealed to him the station of Christ, and on this spir-

tual principle of innate knowledge would the ¢hurch of Christ be
built. Not on an outer church or organization econfined to bricks and
stones but on an inner Church founded on the right of freedom of con-
science of every individual, The necessity of freedom of consclence
in religion was smphasized by Baha'o'llah and Abdul Baha and they laid
groeat stress on inner guldance which 1s another aspect of 1it,

But there is this satisfaction about the whole matter, The offi-
cials of the British Government took these steps in order to secure
all the information possible from me and to keep this information ¢cn
file for use in the future should the emergency arise, and through
the data I have put at their disposal they are in a position at any
time to take decisive action against Shoghi and his organization
should he and his adherents ever become powerful, But they will not
vocorie poverful, as already shown his organlzatlion 1s rapidly de-"
creasing in numbers, for no movement founded on fraud can succeed.

(Photostat copies of the f&vf letters of the High Commissioner
of Palestine, and the two letters of Shoghl Effendi written through
his secretary, have been placed on file at the Library of Congress,
Washington, D.C,)

"If the reader would like a more detailed history of thls sub-
ject, the followlng books by the author, published by The TUTTLE
COMPANY, RUTLAND, VERMONT, are recommended: :

The Bahai Religion and Its Enemy the Bahal Organlzation - $2.00
The Alleged Will of Abdul Baha 1s Fraudulent. (Pamphlet)- +25
Abdul Baha and The Promised Age, = = =~ = = = = = = = e )

Those who feel they cannot afford these books may obtain them
at half price (except the pamphlet) by writing direct to the author:

Mrs, H, Lawrence White
102 White Building
Utlica, New York.



March 8, 2007

The Honorable Amy J. St. Eve

United States District Court

Northern District of Illinois

Courtroom 1241, Chambers 1260

Everett McKinley Dirksen Federal Building
219 South Dearborn Street

Chicago, Illinois 60604

Re: Civil Action No. 64 C 1878
Dear Judge St. Eve:

As amici curiae, members of the Reform Bahai Faith are concerned about the impact of the
present lawsuit upon our denomination, though differing in view from all named parties.
Religious liberty is not only involved but is the issue before the Court.

While all named parties essentially differ over their interpretation of the purported will and
testament of Abdu'l-Baha, members of the Reform Bahai Faith agree with the 1929 opinion of
Bahai Ruth White and the 1930 Report of Dr. Charles Ainsworth Mitchell that the will is a
fraudulent document.

Dr. Mitchell was a leading forensic researcher of the time at the British Museum and his work is
still cited in academic sources. His Report is deposited with the Library of Congress (LC Control
No.: mm 81000871) and a recently obtained certified copy is herewith provided to the Court.

The key passage of Dr. Mitchell’s Report, on the last page, second to the last paragraph, reads,
“A minute comparison of the authenticated writing with the wrifing on every page of the alleged
will . . . has failed to detect in any part of the will the characteristics of the writing of Abdu’l-
Baha, as shown in the authenticated specimens.”

Respectfully,

Frederick Glaysher

The Reform Bahai Faith

95 Theses - On Bahai Liberty
www.ReformBahai.org
reformbahai(@comcast.net

Enclosures: Certified copy of Report, UPS return postage coupon
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